## CHAPTER 563—H. F. No. 1344 [Not Coded]

An act relating to retirment allowances for employees of cities of the first class.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Court reporter, cities first class, retirement allowance. Any stenographic reporter employed by a municipal court in any city of the first class which has a retirement system established pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 422, Minnesota Statutes 1949, and who becomes a contributing member of such fund and who leaves the service of such city and becomes a stenographic reporter of the county in which such city of the first class is located, shall have the option of retaining his membership in such retirement system established pursuant to Chapter 422, Laws of Minnesota 1949, notwithstanding the provisions of Chapter 353, Minnesota Statutes 1949, and such election shall be made within 60 days thereof, at which time it shall be final and irrevocable.
- Sec. 2. Transfer to county. The cost of the retirement allowances or ther benefits for any such stenographic reporter who becomes a county stenographic reporter and makes the election above provided for shall be an obligation of and shall be paid by such county. At such time as the Retirement Board shall fix and determine such county shall pay to the Retirement Fund the amount certified to such county by the Retirement Board as the cost of such retirement allowances and other benefits accrued and owing for such stenographic reporter or reporters.
- Sec. 3. County obligation. The cost of such allowances and benefits shall be paid from the county revenue fund of such county by the proper county officials within thirty days after the receipt of the certificate presented by the Retirement Board. A tax shall be levied by such county to defray the cost of such retirement allowances which may be in addition to all other taxes levied by such county.

Approved April 20, 1957.

## CHAPTER 564—H. F. No. 1394

An act relating to drivers licenses, the regulation and licensing of persons operating motor vehicles upon streets and public highways; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sections 171.04, 171.06, Subdivisions 1 and 3, 171.07, 171.22 and 171.27.